

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.217/2021

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.217/2021

MONIKA BURA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI
THR. STATION HOUSE OFFICER

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

On hearing learned counsel for parties and more so, learned counsel for the State who submits that the proceedings were filed under Section 156(3) of the Cr.P.C. and investigation was carried out and charge sheet has been filed and the offence relates to Sections 66(C) and 66(D) of the Information Technology Act and all the 21 witnesses are in Delhi, we are not inclined to transfer this petition.

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.217/2021

**The Transfer Petition is accordingly
dismissed.**

.....J.
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.
[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

**NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 11, 2023.**

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.217/2021

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 217/2021

MONIKA BURA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI THR. STATION HOUSE OFFICER Respondent(s)
(mediation report received

IA No. 139631/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 133205/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 56846/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 119830/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 56845/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 11-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Urfee Haider, Adv.
Mr. Ranjit Balasaheb Raut, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR CUM PS(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]